502316518 04/18/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thilmany, LLC	09/12/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Prolamina Midwest Corporation		
Street Address:	40 South Waukegan Road, Suite 208		
City:	Lake Forest		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60045		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	13521019		
Application Number:	13521021		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6036255650

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 603-628-1461

Email: scott.rand@mclane.com

Correspondent Name: Scott C. Rand Address Line 1: 900 Elm Street

Address Line 4: Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	94437
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott C. Rand
Signature:	/Scott C. Rand/
Date:	04/18/2013

PATENT

REEL: 030245 FRAME: 0174

JP \$80.00 13521018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030245 FRAME: 0175

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into and effective this 12th day of September, 2011, by and between Thilmany, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with a place of business at 3900 West 43rd St., Chicago, Illinois 60632 ("ASSIGNOR"), and Prolamina Midwest Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at 840 South Waukegan Road, Suite 208, Lake Forest, Illinois 60045 ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR owns certain invention(s) as set forth in the attached Exhibit A, for which one or more patents have been applied for and/or have issued (the "Patent(s)");

WHEREAS, subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 29, 2011 (the "Purchase Agreement"), the parties desire that ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said Patent(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention(s), and said Patent(s) and any and all applications, improvements, continuations, continuations in part, divisions, renewals, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and all foreign counterparts thereof, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including the right to sue and collect for all past, present and future infringements thereof.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its reasonable request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Patent(s) as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said Patent(s) which may be necessary to carry out the purposes hereof.

[Signature Pages Follow]

27818042_4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Patent Assignment Agreement as of the date first above written.

THILMARY, LLC

Name: Patrick T. Chambliss

Title: Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and

Secretary

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNOR

STATE OF <u>Illulus</u>	
COUNTY OF COOK), ss.	
to be the person who executed the foregoing is me duly sworn did depose and say that he is a	2011 before me personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence astrument on behalf of the Assignor, who being by a nauthorized officer of said corporation, that the ration as authorized by its Board of Directors and e free act and deed of said corporation.
SHELD DEW SUBSECT 19, 2012	Notary Public

{seal}

Patent Assignment Agreement - Thilmany, LLC

PROLAMINA MIDWEST CORPO	RATION
3y: <i>(M</i>	
same: Jan Maryaya	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
ritle: VKe Acrident	***************************************

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE

STATE OF New york	.)	
COUNTY OF naw york),	SS

On this 3/ day of a put. 2011 before me personally appeared providence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the Assignee, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is an authorized officer of said corporation, that the instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

{seal}

Mariene L. Reitard
Notary Public, Store of New York
No. 46/3064
Qualified in Reckland County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires August 31, 2013

EXHIBIT A

Patent Title	Country	Status	Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Patent No.</u>	Issue Date
Container Liner for Dough Products	US	Granted	08/255,090	7-Jun- 1994	5,415,910	16-May-1995
Synthetic Paper J	US	Granted	08/839,654	15-Apr- 1997	6,150,005	21-Nov-2000
Release Liner Base Stock of for Printed Films or Labels	US	Granted	08/326,501	20-Oct- 1994	6,210,767	3-Apr-2001
Biodegradable Paper-Based/ Agricultural Substrate	US	Granted	09/784,987	15-Feb- 2001	6,625,923	30-Sep-2003
Method for Extrusion Coating Multiple Webs 🗸	US	Granted	09/978,392	16-Oct- 2001	6,656,401	2-Dec-2003
Method for Extrusion Coating Multiple Webs	PCT	Published	PCT/US02/32889	16-Oct- 2002	WO2003033237	24-Apr-2003
Method for Extrusion Coating Multiple Webs	CA	Granted	2,463,763	16-Oct- 2002	2,463,763	2-Oct-2007
Method for Extrusion Coating a Lightweight Web	US .	Granted	09/978,524	16-Oct- 2001	7,279,198	9-Oct-2007
Method for Extrusion Coating a Lightweight Web	PCT	Published	PCT/US02/32890	16-Oct- 2002	WO2003033261	24-Apr-2003
Method for Extrusion Coating a Lightweight Web	CA	Granted	2,463,766	16-Oct- 2002	2,463,766	29-Jul-2008
Packaging for a Tea Pouch	PCT	Published	PCT/US11/021535	18-Jan- 2011	WO2011090936	28-July-2011
Packaging and Method of Making Packaging	PCT	Published	PCT/US11/021533	18-Jan- 2011	WO2011090934	28-July-2011

27818042_4

PATENT REEL: 030245 FRAME: 0179

RECORDED: 04/18/2013